## RESOLUTION and CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Federal and state laws provide for the display of the United States flag "on all days, especially" specific state and federal holidays and also provide for the display "on or near the main administration building of every public institution." 4 U.S.C. § 6(d), (e); TEX. GOV'T CODE §§ 3100.051(1), .052(b)(2) (authorizing the state flag to be displayed on "each state or national holiday" and "in the same circumstances that the flag of the United States may be displayed").

NOW THEREFORE, the Upshur County Commissioners Court hereby determines in good faith that the payment of county funds, to the Gilmer Rotary Club, for the display of the United States flag, at county owned buildings, on federal holidays serves a public purpose of Upshur County.

FURTHER, this instrument shall serve as a contract by and between Upshur County, Texas and the Gilmer Rotary Club. Upshur County agrees to pay Gilmer Rotary Club \$1,180.00 annually for the placement and removal of the United States flag at the following locations: Upshur County Courthouse, 46 flags; Upshur County Justice Center, 5 flags; Upshur County Tax Office, 5 flags; and the Rock Building, 3 flags. The Gilmer Rotary Club agrees to place and remove the specified number of United States flags, on federal holidays at the locations prescribed herein for and in consideration of payment by Upshur County. This contract shall be effective beginning July 1, 2016 until June 30, 2017 and shall renew annually unless terminated by either party.

SIGNED AND ENTERED this 29th day of July 2016.

Dean Fowler

Upshur County Judge

Tim Marshall

President, Gilmer Rotary Club

2016 JUL 29 AM 9: 42